TEAM ENGINEERS {(UK) LIMITED

Company No : 02760548

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31ST JANUARY 200!

CONTENTS Page

Company Information I

Directors' Report 2
Profit and Loss Account 3
Balance Sheet 4
Notes to the Accounts 5-8

The following page does not form part of the statutory accounts

Trading and profit and loss account 9

HANFXFESSn 0241
COMPANIES HOUSE g7




TEAM ENGINEERS (UK) LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3IST JANUARY 2001

DIRECTORS TC Daniels
M Cutts

SECRETARY M Cutts

REGISTERED OFFICE Units 4a and 4b Cumberland Road
Wintersells Road
Byfleet
Surrey
KT147LF

BANKER Lioyds TSB plc
32 Commercial Way
Woking
Surrey

COMPANY NUMBER 02760548 (England and Wales)

Page 1




TEAM ENGINEERS (UK) LIMITED
DIRECTOR'S REPORT

The Directors present their report on the affair's of the Company, together with the accounts for the
year ended 3Ist January 2001.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES
The principal activity of the Company in the year under review was that of repairing and maintaining
forldift trucks.

RESULTS
Details of the results for the period are shown in the Profit and Loss Account and the related notes.

DIRECTORS INTERESTS
The Directors of the Company and their beneficial interests in the shares of the Company throughout
the year were :

Ordinary Shares of £1 each Preference Shares of £1 each
TC Daniels 496 250
M Cutts 126 188

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

Company Law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give
a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for
that period. In preparing those financial statements the directors are required to :

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to
presume that the Company will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable
accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial
statements comply with the Company's Act 1985, They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets
of the Company and hence taking reasonable steps for the prevention of fraud and other irregularities

SMALL COMPANIES RULES
These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part V1| of the
Companies Act [985 relating to small companies and in accordance with the Financial Reporting
Standard for Smaller Entities.

This report was approved by the Board on 2nd July 2001

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

T C Daniels Director

Page 2




* TEAM ENGINEERS (UK) LIMITED
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR TO 31ST JANUARY 2001

NOTES 2001 2000
£ £

TURNOVER 301,445 270,896
Cost of sales 238518 247,792
GROSS PROFIT 62,927 23,104
Administrative expenses 68,663 4,588
OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS) 2 (5,736) 18516
Interest payable and similar charges 4 1,302 391
PROFIT/(LOSS) ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES

BEFORE TAXATION (7,038) 18,125
Tax on profit on ordinary activities 3 1,526 {(2,735)
PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR

AFTER TAXATION (5.512) 15,390
Retained profit brought forward 21,143 75,753
RETAINED PROFIT CARRIED FORWARD 85,631 T 91,143

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 3




: TEAM ENGINEERS (UK) LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 315T JANUARY 2001

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible Assets

Investments

CURRENT ASSETS
Stock
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year
NET CURRENT ASSETS
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called Up Share Capital
Capital Redemption Reserve
Profit and Loss Account

SHAREHOLDERS FUNDS

NOTES

3,500
150,588
l ;86 |

155,949

(72,506)

=3
I &

4,046
142

4,188

83,443

87,631

1,687
313
85,631

87,631

2000
£
5,752
142
5,894
3,500
143,962
4,535
151,997
(64,748)
87,249
93,143
1,687
313
91,143
93,143

These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VI | of the Companies Act 1985
relating to small companies and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities.

For the year ended 3lst January the company was entitled to exemption under section 249A(1} of the Companies Act 1985. No
members have required the company to obtain an audit of its accounts for the year in question in accordance with section 2498(2).

The Directors acknowledge their responsibility for:

i) ensuring the company keeps records which comply with section 22{; and
i} preparing accounts which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of its financial year, and of its
profit and loss for the financial year in accordance with section 226, and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the

Companies Act relating to accounts, so far as applicable to the company.

Approved by the Board on 2nd July 2001
T C Daniels ‘/i‘ ....... OO
MCutts e ennennes

The notes form part of these financial statements
Page 4




. TEAM ENGINEERS (UK) LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR TO 31ST JANUARY 2001
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the
Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities.

a) Turnover
Turnover consists of the sales value ( excluding VAT) of goods and services supplied to third parties.
It is attributable to the one principal activity of the Company which arose whelly in the United Kingdom

b) Depreciation
Depreciation is provided each year in order to write off the cost of tangible and intangible assets over their useful
lives or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter, as follows:

Tools and equipment 25% on reducing balance
Motor Vehicles 25% on reducing balance.
c) Stocks

Stock and work in progress are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance
for obsolete and slow moving items.

Cost includes all direct expenditure and an appropriate proportion of fixed and variable overheads.

d) Deferred Taxation
Deferred tax is provided under the liability method at the current rates of corporation tax, where in the opinion
of the directors, timing differences between profits as stated in the accounts and as computed for taxation
purposes are likely to reverse in the foreseeable future,

e) Investments

Investments are included at cost. Profits or losses arising from disposals of fixed asset investments are treated
as part of the result from ordinary activities.

f} Pensions
The company operates a defined contribution scheme, the assets of the scheme being held separately
from the assets of the company. The pension cost charge represents contributions payable to the scheme,

g) Leased Assets
Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to income on a straight line basis over the lease term.

Page 5




2)

3)

4)

5)

TEAM ENGINEERS (UK) LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR TO 31ST JANUARY 2001
OPERATING PROFIT

The operating profit is stated after charging/{crediting)

2001 2000
L £

Depreciation - owned assets [,706 1,812
Auditors Remuneration - 4,000
{Profit)/Loss on sale of fixed assets - 3,755
Pension Costs 4,292 3,750
Directors' emoluments 19,[10 23,393
TAXATION
The tax (charge)/credit on the profit/loss on ordinary activities for the year
were as follows
UK Corporation Tax 1,526 (2,753)
UK Corporation Tax has been charged at 20.16% (2000 - 20.16%)
INTEREST PAYABLE AND SIMILAR CHARGES
Bank Charges 1,283 398
Interest charge/(credit) 9 {7

1,302 391
TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Plant and Motor  Fixtures and
Machinery  Vehicles Fittings TOTAL
L L £ 4

Cost:
At |st February 2000 3,767 16,350 4962 25,079
Additions - - - -
At 3lst january 2001 3.767 16,350 4,962 25,079
Depreciatiomn:
At Ist February 2000 3,258 12,377 3,692 19,327
Charge for year 127 [,325 254 1,706
At 3lst January 2001 3,385 13,702 3,946 21,033
Net Book Value
At 31st January 2001 382 2,648 1,016 4,046
At 3lst January 2000 509 3,973 1,270 5,752

Page 6




6)

8)

9

10)

- TEAM ENGINEERS (UK) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR TO 31ST JANUARY 2001

UNLISTED INVESTMENTS

Cost and Net Book Value

The company's investment represents the costs to the company of the formation and the purchase
of the whole of the issued share capital of its subsidiary, BLC Sales and Hire Limited, 2 company

registered in England and Wales.

At 3lst January 2001, the issued share capital of BLC Sales and Hire Limited was £2 and reserves
amounted to £67,1 11 (2000 - £54,582). The profits after tax of the subsidiary company for the year

ended 31st January 200| were £12,529 (2000 - £{14,746) loss).
STOCKS

Raw Materials

DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade Debtors

Amounts owed by group undertakings
Other Debtors

Corporation Tax

CREDITORS

Amounts fzlling due within one year:
Bank overdraft

Trade Creditors

Directors Current Accounts

Other Creditors

Social security and other taxes
Taxation

Accrued Expenses

FUTURE FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS

Operating Leases:
Operating Leases which expire in the third to fifth year - Annual Commitments

Page 7

2001

s

142

3,500

72,754
76,308

1,526

150,588

1,833
29,395
12,477
28,801

72,506

22,000

2000

142

3,500

106,319
36,690
953

143,962

4,703
5,882
9,500
19,827
14,518
2,735
7,583

64,748

22,000




TEAM ENGINEERS (UK) LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR TO 3IST JANUARY 2001

2001

L

I PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES AND CHARGES

Deferred Taxation
Provision has been made in these financial statements in accordance with the accounting policy
described in Note Id. The amount provided and the full potential liability is:

Amount Provided -
Potential Asset 536
12) CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL
Authorised:
Mumber: Class Nominal
Value
1,000 Ordinary Shares £l 1,000
1,000 Preference Shares i [,000
2,000
Allotted, issued and fully paid:
874 Ordinary Shares £l 874
813 Preference Shares £l 813
1,687

13) CONTROLLING INTEREST AND RELATED PARTIES

T Daniels has a controlling interest in the company due to his directorship and shareholding.

2000

-

648

1,000
1,000

2,000

874
813

1,687

During the year the company received £3,840 (2000:£58,500) from BLC Sales and Hire Limited for Service

Charges.

At 3ist January 2001 the company was due £76,308 {2000:£36,690) from BLC Sales and Hire Limited.

Page 8




