Company No: 02760548

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2001

CONTENTS	Page
Company Information	1
Directors' Report	2
Profit and Loss Account	3
Balance Sheet	4
Notes to the Accounts	5-8
The following page does not form part of the statutory accounts	
Trading and profit and loss account	9



COMPANY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST JANUARY 2001

DIRECTORS TC Daniels

M Cutts

SECRETARY M Cutts

REGISTERED OFFICE Units 4a and 4b Cumberland Road

Wintersells Road

Byfleet Surrey KT147LF

BANKER Lloyds TSB plc

32 Commercial Way

Woking Surrey

COMPANY NUMBER 02760548 (England and Wales)

DIRECTOR'S REPORT

The Directors present their report on the affair's of the Company, together with the accounts for the year ended 31st January 2001.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activity of the Company in the year under review was that of repairing and maintaining forklift trucks.

RESULTS

Details of the results for the period are shown in the Profit and Loss Account and the related notes.

DIRECTORS INTERESTS

The Directors of the Company and their beneficial interests in the shares of the Company throughout the year were:

Ordinary Shares of £1 each		Preference Shares of £1 each		
TC Daniels	496	250		
M Cutts	126	188		

STATEMENT OF DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

Company Law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period. In preparing those financial statements the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Company's Act 1985. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence taking reasonable steps for the prevention of fraud and other irregularities

SMALL COMPANIES RULES

These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the Companies Act 1985 relating to small companies and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities.

This report was approved by the Board on 2nd July 2001

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

T C Daniels Director

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR TO 31ST JANUARY 2001

	NOTES	2001 £	2000 <u>£</u>
TURNOVER		301,445	270,896
Cost of sales		238,518	247,792
GROSS PROFIT		62,927	23,104
Administrative expenses		68,663	4,588
OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS)	2	(5,736)	18,516
Interest payable and similar charges	4	1,302	391
PROFIT/(LOSS) ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION		(7,038)	18,125
Tax on profit on ordinary activities	3	1,526	(2,735)
PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR AFTER TAXATION		(5,512)	15,390
Retained profit brought forward		91,143	75,753
RETAINED PROFIT CARRIED FORWARD		85,631	91,143

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31ST JANUARY 2001

•	NOTES		<u> 200 I</u>		2000
			£		<u>£</u>
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible Assets	5		4,046		5,752
Investments	6	_	142		142
			4,188		5,894
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stock	7	3,500		3,500	
Debtors	8	150,588		143,962	
Cash at bank and in hand	_	1,861		4,535	
		155,949	·	151,997	
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year	9	(72,506)		(64,748)	
NET CURRENT ASSETS	•		83,443		87,249
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		=	87,631		93,143
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called Up Share Capital	12		1,687		1,687
Capital Redemption Reserve			313		313
Profit and Loss Account			85,631		91,143
SHAREHOLDERS FUNDS			87,631	-	93,143

These accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VIII of the Companies Act 1985 relating to small companies and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities.

For the year ended 31st January the company was entitled to exemption under section 249A(1) of the Companies Act 1985. No members have required the company to obtain an audit of its accounts for the year in question in accordance with section 249B(2).

The Directors acknowledge their responsibility for:

- i) ensuring the company keeps records which comply with section 221; and
- ii) preparing accounts which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of its financial year, and of its profit and loss for the financial year in accordance with section 226, and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act relating to accounts, so far as applicable to the company.

Approved by the Board on	2nd July 2001
T C Daniels	(AD)7
M Cutts	

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR TO 31ST JANUARY 2001

I) ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities.

a) Turnover

Turnover consists of the sales value (excluding VAT) of goods and services supplied to third parties. It is attributable to the one principal activity of the Company which arose wholly in the United Kingdom

b) Depreciation

Depreciation is provided each year in order to write off the cost of tangible and intangible assets over their useful lives or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter, as follows:

Tools and equipment

25% on reducing balance

Motor Vehicles

25% on reducing balance.

c) Stocks

Stock and work in progress are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Cost includes all direct expenditure and an appropriate proportion of fixed and variable overheads.

d) Deferred Taxation

Deferred tax is provided under the liability method at the current rates of corporation tax, where in the opinion of the directors, timing differences between profits as stated in the accounts and as computed for taxation purposes are likely to reverse in the foreseeable future.

e) Investments

Investments are included at cost. Profits or losses arising from disposals of fixed asset investments are treated as part of the result from ordinary activities.

f) Pensions

The company operates a defined contribution scheme, the assets of the scheme being held separately from the assets of the company. The pension cost charge represents contributions payable to the scheme.

g) Leased Assets

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to income on a straight line basis over the lease term.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR TO 31ST JANUARY 2001

2) **OPERATING PROFIT**

3)

4)

The operating profit is stated after charging/(crediting)

Depreciation - owned assets Auditors Remuneration (Profit)/Loss on sale of fixed assets Pension Costs	2001 <u>£</u> 1,706 - - - 4,292	2000 <u>£</u> 1,8 4,00 3,7! 3,7!
Directors' emoluments	19,110	23,39
TAXATION The tax (charge)/credit on the profit/loss on ordinary activities for the year		
were as follows	1 524	/2 7E
UK Corporation Tax has been charged at 20.16% (2000 - 20.16%)	1,526	(2,75
INTEREST PAYABLE AND SIMILAR CHARGES		
Bank Charges	1,283	39
Interest charge/(credit)	1,302	3
TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS		

5)

Cost:	Plant and Machinery <u>£</u>	Motor Vehicles <u>£</u>	Fixtures and Fittings	TOTAL
At 1st February 2000	3,767	16,350	4,962	25,079
Additions	-	-	-	=
At 31st January 2001	3,767	16,350	4,962	25,079
Depreciation:				
At 1st February 2000	3,258	12,377	3,692	19,327
Charge for year	127	1,325	254	1,706
At 31st January 2001	3,385	13,702	3,946	21,033
Net Book Value				
At 31st January 2001	382	2,648	1,016	4,046
At 31st January 2000	509	3,973	1,270	5,752

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR TO 31ST JANUARY 2001

6)	UNLISTED INVESTMENTS		
		2001	2000
		<u>£</u>	<u>£</u>
	Cost and Net Book Value	142	142
	The company's investment represents the costs to the company of the formation of the whole of the issued share capital of its subsidiary, BLC Sales and Hire Linguistered in England and Wales.	-	
	At 31st January 2001, the issued share capital of BLC Sales and Hire Limited wa amounted to £67,111 (2000 - £54,582). The profits after tax of the subsidiary cended 31st January 2001 were £12,529 (2000 - £(14,746) loss).		
7)	STOCKS		
	Raw Materials	3,500	3,500
8)	DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
	Trade Debtors	72,754	106,319
	Amounts owed by group undertakings	76,308	36,690
	Other Debtors	-	953
	Corporation Tax	1,526 150,588	143,962
9)	CREDITORS		
	Amounts falling due within one year:		
	Bank overdraft	1,833	4,703
	Trade Creditors	•	5,882
	Directors Current Accounts	29,395	9,500
	Other Creditors	12,477	19,827
	Social security and other taxes	28,801	14,518
	Taxation	-	2,735
	Accrued Expenses	72,506	7,583 64,748
10)	FUTURE FINANCIAL COMMITMENTS	Trade University of the Control of t	
	Operating Leases:		
	Operating Leases which expire in the third to fifth year - Annual Commitments	22,000	22,000

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR TO 31ST JANUARY 2001

				2001 <u>£</u>	2000 <u>£</u>
11)	PROVISIONS FOR	LIABILITIES AND CHARGES			
		made in these financial statements			,
	Amount Provided		**	<u> </u>	
	Potential Asset		=	536	648
12)	CALLED UP SHAF	RE CAPITAL			
	Authorised:				
	Number:	Class	Nominal Value		
	1,000	Ordinary Shares	£I	1,000	1,000
	1,000	Preference Shares	£1 -	1,000 2,000	1,000 2,000
	Allotted, issued and	d fully paid:			
	874	Ordinary Shares	£I	874	874
	813	Preference Shares	£1 =	813 1,687	813 1,687

13) **CONTROLLING INTEREST AND RELATED PARTIES**

T Daniels has a controlling interest in the company due to his directorship and shareholding.

During the year the company received £3,840 (2000:£58,500) from BLC Sales and Hire Limited for Service Charges.

At 31st January 2001 the company was due £76,308 (2000:£36,690) from BLC Sales and Hire Limited.